

Matrimonial Suit No.31 of 2020
(R-71 of 2020)

Order No.12, dated 06.06.2022

This day is fixed for appearance and reconciliation between the parties.

Both the parties are present by filing their respective haziras. The matter is taken up for reconciliation.

The petitioner/husband submits that he is not at all willing to reside with the respondent/wife. He further submits that their four daughters are living with him and he is living separately from the respondent since 2019 and prays for before this Court that he will not continue the marital tie with the respondent/wife.

The respondent/wife on the other hand, submits that she is willing to reside with the petitioner/husband and she further admits that her four daughters are presently residing with their father/petitioner.

I have heard both the parties along with their ld. advocates.

This is a suit filed by the petitioner/husband u/s 13(1)(a & b) of Hindu Marriage Act,1955.

After hearing the submissions of both the parties and also their Ld. advocates, it appears to me that there is no chance of any reconciliation as regards to the marriage tie in between both the parties, as the petitioner/husband is not at all willing to keep the marital tie with the respondent/wife and as such, the reconciliation fails. Let the instant case be fixed for framing of issues.

Both the ld.advocates are requested to file the suggestive issues, in the meantime.

To **07.09.2022** for framing of issues. Both the petetioners must come ready on the next date fixed.

Dicttd. & Corttd. by me
Sd/- Bibhas Chatterjee
Addl. District Judge,
2nd Court, Sealdah

Sd/- Bibhas Chatterjee
Additional District Judge
2nd Court, Sealdah